# ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

**AGENCY** 



SENT B-22-2000-

1202423

May 22, 2000

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transportation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 94623 STID 4464

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED <u>OR</u> ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR CAL TRANS-EASTBAY PAINT YARD, END OF BURMA STREET, OAKLAND, CA

Dear Mr. Rosseli:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within 20 days of the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office within 20 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact Larry Seto at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely,

Thomas Peacock Manager, LOP

cc:

Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Department, 1603 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA 94612

Larry Seto, Alameda County Environmental Health

Files

AGENCY DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director SENT 5-22- 200 incld ents

May 22, 2000

**ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transportation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 94623 STID 4464

> Cal Trans-Eastbay Paint Yard, End of Burma Road, Oakland, CA RE:

Dear Mr. Rosseli:

Two letters, (1) A Landowner Notification and Participation Requirements and (2) Intent to Make a Determination That No Further Action is Required both dated March 9, 2000 were sent to you with the incorrect site identification number (STID). Please discard those letters.

Please replace the discarded letters with the two (2)-enclosed letters. They are the same letters as above, but with the correct STID.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Files

## ALAMEDA GOUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

**AGENCY** 



Seri 5-22-2000-

1202423

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

May 22, 2000

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transprotation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 94623 STID 4464

RE: Cal Trans-Eastbay Paint Yard, End of Burma Road, Oakland, CA

#### LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

#### Dear Ms. Rosseli:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site.

#### LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transportation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 94623 May 22, 2000 Page 2 of 4

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

- 1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
- 2) consider a site closure proposal
- 3) make a determination that no further action is required
- 4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice of proposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6774 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Larry/Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transportation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue May 22, 2000 Page 3 of 4

SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency Street address City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

- 1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:
- 2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (*name of primary responsible party*), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transportation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 94623 May 22, 2000 Page 4 of 4

SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO I AGENCY	.OCAI
Name of local agency Street address City	
SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGFOR (Site Name and Address)	ENCY
In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Control (name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):	
cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)	
site closure proposal	
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is requ	ired
local agency intention to issue a closure letter	
Sincerely,	
Signature of primary responsible party	
Name of primary responsible party	
cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners	

### ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES





DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro#2423

Certified Mailer#

P 143 589 371

July 21, 1998

STID 4464

, 1,0 000

Mr. Mike Hilliard Department of Transportation P.O. Box 23660 Oakland, CA 94623 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700

RE: Cal Trans East Bay Paint Yard, End of Burma Road, Oakland, CA 94649

Dear Mr. Hilliard:

I have reviewed the Underground Tank Removal at Cal Trans East Bay Paint Yard report dated July 8, 1998 that was prepared by Bradley Environmental Services. The report identified groundwater contained contaminates at the following concentrations: 33,000 ppb TPH(gas), 3,800 ppb TPH(diesel), 55 ppb benzene and 1,100 ppb MTBE.

An Unauthorized Release Form must be completed and submitted to this office within ten days.

A subsurface investigation is required to define the lateral and vertical extent of contamination in the soil and groundwater at the above site. As per Title 23, California Code of Regulations, Article 11, you are require to submit a Soil and Water Investigation workplan within 45 days of the receipt of this letter to this office. The workplan must be prepared by a California Registered Geologist, Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely,

Larry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland – Fire Department, 505 – 14<sup>th</sup> Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Oakland, CA 94612

Gary Smith, Bradley Environmental Services, 5175-B Hillsdale Circle, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Files